ward exchange hedging contracts as at 31 December
for NKT, which are used for and fulfil the conditions for
hedge accounting of future transactions.

The fair value of the total portfolio of currency hedge
contracts will impact other comprehensive income if
currency rates change. The effect of a 10% increase in
selected currency rates is shown in the table the right.

As NKT currently only uses forwards and spots to
hedge the FX risks, and only designate the spot ele-
ment, the likelihood of inefficiency is low, thouh possible
if changes in expected cashflows from projects are not
reflected correctly in the hedges.

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risks refer to the influence of changes in
market interest rates on future cash flows concerning
interest-bearing assets and liabilities.

In 2020 an interest rate hedge of DKK 370m (EUR 50m)
was made in form of an interest rate swap with a fixed rate
of -0.2175 maturing in June 2025. During 2021 another
interest rate swap was made, this time for EUR 30m with
maturity in March 2026 with a fixed rate of -0.3375.

As of end-2021, the market values of the interest rate
derivatives were in total EUR 0.8m (2020: EUR -0.2m).

Sensitivity analysis - financial instruments

EURm	 2021	 2020

		  Effect on	 Effect on	 Effect on	 Effect on
	 Price	 earnings 	 equity	 earnings	 equity
Risk	 change	 before tax	 before tax	 before tax	 before tax

SEK	 10%	 11.4	 -3.1	 7.6	 10.3

	 -10%	 -11.4	 3.1	 -7.6	 -10.3

GBP	 10%	 0.0	 3.1	 2.4	 0.2

	 -10%	 0.0	 -3.1	 -2.4	 -0.2

NOK	 10%	 0.2	 -3.8	 1.1	 0.2

	 -10%	 -0.2	 3.8	 -1.1	 -0.2

USD	 10%	 -0.2	 2.6	 0.0	 0.2

	 -10%	 0.2	 -2.6	 0.0	 -0.2

CZK	 10%	 3.4	 0.0	 3.5	 0.3

	 -10%	 -3.4	 0.0	 3.4	 -0.3

PLN	 10%	 -7.2	 0.0	 -0.7	 0.0

	 -10%	 7.2	 0.0	 0.7	 0.0

Copper	 10%	 0.0	 6.2	 0.0	 5.9

	 -10%	 0.0	 -6.2	 0.0	 -5.9

Lead	 10%	 0.0	 0.1	 0.0	 0.3

	 -10%	 0.0	 -0.1	 0.0	 -0.3

Aluminium	 10%	 0.0	 0.1	 0.0	 0.1

	 -10%	 0.0	 -0.1	 0.0	 -0.1

Gas-oil	 10%	 0.0	 0.2	 0.0	 0.1

	 -10%	 0.0	 -0.2	 0.0	 -0.1

Interest rate	 1%	 0.0	 0.8	 0.0	 0.5

	 -1%	 0.0	 -0.8	 0.0	 -0.5

The table above show a sensitivity analysis of the exposures in currency, commodities and interest rates. The
presented effect is from the financial instruments only (all things being equal). If the impact on the underlying
exposure had also been considered, the effect would have been fully or partially offset.

	 Annual Report 2021  |  NKT A/S  |  111NKT Group NKT NKT Photonics

section 5.6

Section 5 – Capital structure and financial risk management

5.6	 Financial risks and financial instruments – continued

Cash flow hedges related to		  Notional value	 Notional value	 Fair value
the most siginificant currencies	 Average exchange rate1	 Local currency in mio.	 EURm	 EURm